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Distinguido cliente: 
Le agradecemos que se haya decidido por la 
compra de un producto de la marca Taurus. 
Su tecnología, diseño y funcionalidad y haber 
superado las más estrictas normas de calidad, 
garantizan la total satisfacción del usuario y la 
larga vida del producto. 
Lea atentamente estas instrucciones antes de 
encender el aparato y consérvelas para futuras 
consultas. El incumplimiento de estas 
instrucciones puede provocar un accidente. 
 
CONFIGURACIÓN DEL HORNO 
MICROONDAS 
 
Piezas y accesorios 
Saque el microondas y retire los embalajes de 
cartón de su interior. Accesorios: 
Bandeja de cristal (1) 
Conjunto de anillo giratorio (1) 
Manual de instrucciones (1) 

 
 
A - Panel de control 
B - Eje giratorio 
C - Anillo giro 
D - Plato de cristal 
E-- Ventana 
F - Ensamblaje de la puerta 
G - Sistema de bloqueo de seguridad 
 

 
Rejilla (Utilizar exclusivamente en función grill y 
sobre la bandeja de cristal) 
 
 

 
Colocación del plato giratorio 

 
 
A - Buje (parte inferior) 
B - Bandeja de cristal 
C - Eje giratorio 
D - Conjunto de anillo giratorio 
 
- No coloque nunca la bandeja de cristal al revés 
La bandeja de cristal no puede quedar nunca 
bloqueada. 
- Durante la cocción es imprescindible usar la 
bandeja de cristal y el conjunto de anillo 
giratorio. 
- Los alimentos y sus envases se colocarán en 
la bandeja de cristal. 
- Si la bandeja o el aro giratorio se rompe o 
agrieta, diríjase al servicio técnico más cercano. 
 
Instalación y conexión 
- Este aparato está pensado únicamente para 
uso doméstico. 
- Este aparato está diseñado para su uso 
encastrado. No está diseñado para ser utilizado 
sobre una encimera ni dentro de un armario. 
- Respete las instrucciones especiales de 
montaje.  
- El aparato se puede instalar en un hueco de 60 
cm de ancho. 
 
- Conecte el aparato a un enchufe con toma de 
tierra. 
- El voltaje de la red de alimentación debe 
coincidir con el indicado en la placa de 
características. 
- Únicamente un electricista cualificado puede 
reemplazar el enchufe y el cable de conexión. 
En caso de precisar alargar el cable de 
conexión, coloque  
un interruptor en el lado de la instalación, con 
una distancia mínima entre contactos de 3 mm. 
- No usar adaptadores, ladrones o alargaderas. 
Su sobrecarga puede provocar un incendio. 

 



 

La superficie accesible puede calentarse 
durante el funcionamiento. 
Instrucciones de Instalación 
Lea cuidadosamente las instrucciones antes de 
la instalación. 
 
Accesorios para la instalación 

1. Tornillo A  

2. Tornillo B  

4. Montaje del plato  
3. Kit de embellecedores de plástico   
 
Conexión eléctrica 
El horno está equipado con un enchufe y solo se 
debe conectar a una toma de tierra 
correctamente instalada. De acuerdo con la 
normativa vigente, únicamente un electricista 
cualificado puede reemplazar el enchufe y el 
cable de conexión. 
En caso de precisar alargar el cable de 
conexión, coloque  
un interruptor en el lado de instalación con una 
distancia mínima entre contactos de 3 mm. 
 
Mueble de encastre 
- El mueble debe estar abierto en su parte 
trasera. Altura de instalación mínima: 85 cm 
- No cubra las ranuras de ventilación ni los 
orificios de  entrada de aire. 
1. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2. 

 
 
NOTA: El soporte y la plantilla son necesarios 
para el montaje en ambas instalaciones. 
 
Preparación del mueble. 
1. Lea las instrucciones de la plantilla para la 
parte inferior del armario y colóquela en el plano  
inferior del mueble. 

 
2. Realice las marcas en el plano inferior del 
mueble conforme a las marcas «a» de la plantilla 
Marque la línea central 



 

 
3. Retire la plantilla y fije el soporte con el tornillo 
A. 

 
4. Coloque el horno en el armario. 
-  Compruebe que la parte trasera del horno está 
bloqueada por el soporte. 
- No pince ni doble el cable de alimentación. 

 
5. Abra la puerta, fije el horno al mueble con el 
tornillo B a través del agujero de instalación.  A 
continuación, fije el embellecedor de plástico del 
kit al agujero de instalación. 

 
La instalación está completa. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Manual de instrucciones 
Panel de control y características 

 
 
1. Para ajustar la potencia, gire el mando de 
potencia hasta el nivel deseado. 
2. Para ajustar el tiempo de cocción gire el 
mando del temporizador según la guía de 
cocción de alimentos. 
3. El microondas comenzará a cocinar 
automáticamente. 
4. Una vez finalizado el tiempo, el microondas se 
detendrá. 
5. Cuando el microondas no está en uso, el 
tiempo debe estar a «0» 
 
 
 
 



 

Niveles de potencia 

Función/potenci
a 

Salida 
microonda

s 
Aplicación 

 
Bajo 

 
17% Ablandar 

helado 

Medio Bajo 
(Descongelar) 

 
33% 

Sopa, 
suavizar 

mantequilla 
o 

descongela
r 

 
Medio 

 
55% Estofado, 

pescado 

Medio Alta  77% 

Arroz, 
pescado, 

pollo, carne 
picada 

Alta 

 
100% 

Recalentar, 
leche, 

hervir agua, 
verduras, 
bebidas 

 
Grill/Funciones combinadas 

Función 
Potencia Salida Aplicación 

 
Combi.1 

Grill: 80% 
Micro 20% 

Salchichas, 
cordero, 

brochetas, 
marisco, filetes 

 
Combi.2 

Grill: 70% 
Micro 30% 

Trozos de 
pollo, pechugas 

de pollo, 
chuletas de 

cerdo 

 
Combi.3 

Grill: 60% 
Micro 40% Pollo entero 

 Grill Grill: 100% Pan… 
 
NOTA: Una vez finalizada la cocción, apague el 
horno girando el temporizador hasta situarlo en 
0. 
El funcionamiento del microondas en vacío 
puede provocar un sobrecalentamiento y daños 
al magnetrón. 
 
Descongelación automática 
Para activar la descongelación automática, sitúe 
el mando giratorio de potencia en la posición 
media baja/descongelación y gire el mando del 
temporizador hasta el peso deseado. Puede 
elegir entre 200 g, 400 g, 600 g 800 g y 1000 g. 
 

Limpieza automática 
Para mantener limpio el aparato, este 
microondas dispone de una función de limpieza 
automática. 
Coloque un vaso de agua - 200 ml - y seleccione 
el 100% de potencia, durante 5 minutos. 
Transcurrido este tiempo, espere 2-3 minutos y 
limpie el interior con un paño seco.  



 

English 
Microwave oven 
MO20IXM 
MO20WHM 
 
Dear customer, 
Many thanks for choosing to purchase a Taurus 
brand product. 
Thanks to its technology, design and operation 
and the fact that it exceeds the strictest quality 
standards, a fully satisfactory use and long 
product life can be assured. 
Read these instructions carefully before 
switching on the appliance and keep them for 
future reference. Failure to follow and observe 
these instructions could lead to an accident. 
 
SETTING UP YOUR OVEN 
 
Names of Oven Parts and Accessories 
Remove the oven and all materials from the 
carton and oven cavity. Your oven comes with 
the following accessories: 
Glass tray (1) 
Turntable ring assembly (1) 
Instruction manual (1) 

 
 
A - Control panel 
B - Turntable shaft 
C - Turntable ring assembly 
D - Glass tray 
E - Observation window 
F - Door assembly 
G - Safety interlock system 
 

 
Grill rack (can not be used in microwave function 
and must be placed on the glass tray). 
 
 

 
Turntable Installation 

 
 
A - Hub (underside) 
B - Glass tray 
C - Turntable shaft 
D - Turntable ring assembly 
 
- Never place the glass tray upside down. The 
glass tray should never be restricted. 
- Both glass tray and turntable ring assembly 
must always be used during cooking. 
- All food and containers of food are always 
placed on the glass tray for cooking. 
- If glass tray or turntable ring assembly cracks 
or breaks, contact your nearest authorized 
service center. 
 
Installation and connection 
- This appliance is only intended for domestic 
use. 
- This oven is intended for built-in use only. It is 
not intended for counter-top use or for use inside 
a cupboard. 
- Please observe the special installation 
instructions.  
- The appliance can be installed in a 60cm wide 
wall- 
mounted cupboard. 
- The appliance is fitted with a plug and must 
only be connected to a properly installed earthed 
socket. 
- The mains voltage must correspond to the 
voltage specified on the rating plate. 
- The socket must be installed and connecting 
cable must only be replaced by a qualified 
electrician. If the plug is no longer to accessible 
following installation, an all-pole disconnecting 
device must be present on the installation side 
with a contact gap of at least 3mm. 
- Adapters, multi-way strips and extension leads 
must not be used. Overloading can result in a 
risk of fire. 

 



 

The accessible surface may be hot during 
operation. 
Installation Instructions 
Please Read the Manual Carefully Before 
Installation 
 
Accessories for installation: 

1. Screw A  

2. Screw B  

4. Mounting plate  
3. Trim-kit plastic cover   
 
Electrical connection 
The oven is fitted with a plug and must be only 
connected to a properly installed earthed socket. 
In accordance with the appropriate regulations, 
the socket must only be installed and the 
connecting cable must only be replaced by a 
qualified electrician. 
If the plug is no longer accessible following 
installation and all-pole isolating switch must be 
present on the installation side with a contact 
gap of at least 3mm. 
 
Built-in furniture 
- The built-in cabinet shall not have a rear wall 
behind the appliance. Minimum installation 
height is 85cm. 
- Do not cover ventilation slots and air intake 
points. 
1. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2. 

 
 
NOTE: The bracket and bottom cabinet template 
are needed when installing in both installations. 
 
Prepare the cabinet 
1. Read the instruction on the bottom cabinet 
template, put the template on the bottom plane 
of cabinet. 

 
2. Make the marks on the bottom plane of 
cabinet according to marks “a” of the template. 
Mark the centre line. 



 

 
3. Remove the bottom cabinet template and fix 
the mounting plate with screw A. 

 
4. Install the oven to the cabinet. 
- Make sure the back of the oven is locked by 
mounting plate. 
- Do not trap or kink the power cord. 

 
5. Open the door, fix the oven to the cabinet with 
Screw B, at the installation hole. Then fix the 
trim-kit plastic cover to the installation hole. 

 
The installation is completed. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Operation Instructions 
Control panel and features 

 
 
1. To set cooking power by turning the power 
knob to desired level. 
2. To set the time of cooking by turning the timer 
knob to the desired time per your food cooking 
guide. 
3. The microwave oven will automatically start 
cooking after power level and time are set. 
4. After the cooking time is up, the unit will 
“Dong” to stop. 
5. If the unit is not in use, always set time to “0”. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Microwave power levels 

Function/Power Output 
microwave Application 

 
Low 

 
17% Soften ice 

cream 

Med. Low 
(Defrost) 

 
33% 

Soup stew, 
soften butter 

or defrost 
 

Med. 
 

55% Stew, fish 

Med. High  77% 
Rice, fish, 
chicken, 

ground meat 

High 

 
100% 

Reheat, milk, 
boil water, 

vegetables, 
beverage 

 
Grill/Combi functions 

Function / 
Power Output Application 

 
Combi.1 

Grill: 80% 
Micro: 20% 

Sausage, lamb, 
kabobs, 

seafood, steak 

 
Combi.2 

Grill: 70% 
Micro: 30% 

Chicken pieces, 
chicken 

breasts, pork 
chops 

 
Combi.3 

Grill: 60% 
Micro: 40% Whole chicken 

 Grill Grill: 100% Baken bread, 
slice food 

 
NOTE: When removing food from the oven, 
please ensure that the oven power is switched 
off by turning the timer switch to 0 (zero). 
Failure to do so, and operating the microwave 
oven without food in it, can result in overheating 
and damage of the magnetron. 
 
Automatic defrost function 
To switch on the automatic, defrost function put 
the power knob in medium low / defrost position 
and you can turn the timer knob to the desired 
weight. You can choose between 200g, 400g, 
600g 800g and 1000g. 
 
Automatic cleaning function 
In order to keep the appliance clean, this 
microwave have an auto-clean function that Will 
help you clean it. 
Place a glass of water – 200ml – and put the 
microwave power at 100% during 5 minutes. 

After that time, wait for 2-3 minutes and clean it 
with a dry cloth.  



 

Français 
Micro-ondes 
MO20IXM 
MO20WHM 
 
Cher Client, 
Nous vous remercions d’avoir acheté un produit 
Taurus. 
Sa technologie, son design et sa fonctionnalité, 
s’ajoutant au fait qu’il répond amplement aux 
normes de qualité les plus strictes, vous 
permettront d’en obtenir une satisfaction longue 
et durable 
Lire attentivement ces instructions avant d'utiliser 
votre appareil et les conserver pour pouvoir les 
consulter ultérieurement. Le non respect de ces 
instructions pourrait causer un accident. 
 
CONFIGURATION DU FOUR À MICRO-ONDES 
 
Pièces et accessoires 
Sortir le micro-ondes et retirer l'emballage en 
carton situé à l'intérieur. Accessoires : 
Plateau en verre (1) 
Groupe anneau rotatif (1) 
Manuel d'instructions (1) 

 
 
A - Panneau de commande 
B - Axe rotatif 
C - Anneau rotatif 
D - Plateau en verre 
E - Fenêtre 
F - Groupe porte 
G - Système de blocage de sécurité 
 

 
Grille (Utiliser exclusivement pour la fonction gril 
et au-dessus du plateau en verre) 
 
 

 
Position du plateau tournant 

 
 
A - Bague d’axe (en bas) 
B - Plateau en verre 
C - Axe rotatif 
D - Groupe anneau rotatif 
 
- Ne jamais mettre le plateau en verre à l'envers. 
Le plateau en verre ne peut donc jamais être 
bloqué en position. 
- Lors de la cuisson, il est indispensable d'utiliser 
le plateau en verre et l’anneau rotatif. 
- Les aliments et leurs emballages doivent être 
placés sur le plateau en verre. 
- Si le plateau ou l'anneau rotatif se casse ou se 
fissure, contacter le service technique le plus 
proche. 
 
Installation et raccordement 
- Cet appareil a été conçu pour une utilisation 
domestique uniquement. 
- Cet appareil est conçu pour être encastré. Il 
n'est pas conçu pour être utilisé sur un comptoir 
ou à l'intérieur d'un placard. 
- Respecter les instructions de montage.  
- L'appareil peut être installé dans un espace de 
60 cm de large. 
 
- Connecter l'appareil à une prise de terre. 
- La tension du réseau d'alimentation doit 
correspondre à celle indiquée sur la plaque 
signalétique. 
- Seul un électricien qualifié peut remplacer la 
fiche et le câble de connexion. S'il s’avère 
nécessaire de rallonger le câble de connexion, 
placer un interrupteur du côté installation, en 
respectant une distance minimum entre les 
contacts de 3 mm. 
- Ne pas utiliser d'adaptateurs ou de rallonges. 
La surcharge peut provoquer un incendie. 

 
La surface accessible peut devenir chaude 
pendant  le fonctionnement. 
Instructions d’installation 



 

Lire attentivement les instructions avant de 
procéder à l'installation. 
 
Accessoires pour l’installation 

1. Vis A  

2. Vis B  

4. Installation du plateau  
3. Kit d’embellissement en plastique   
 
Raccordement électrique 
Le four est équipé d’une fiche et ne doit être 
connecté qu’à une prise de terre correctement 
installée. Conformément à la réglementation en 
vigueur, seul un électricien qualifié peut 
remplacer la fiche et le câble de connexion. 
S'il s’avère nécessaire de rallonger le câble de 
connexion, placer un interrupteur du côté 
installation, en respectant une distance minimum 
entre les contacts de 3 mm. 
 
Meuble encastrable 
- Le meuble doit être ouvert à l'arrière. Hauteur 
d'installation minimum : 85 cm 
- Ne pas couvrir les fentes de ventilation ou les 
trous d'entrée d'air. 
1. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2. 

 
 
NOTE : Le support et le gabarit sont nécessaires 
pour le montage dans les deux versions 
d’installation. 
 
Préparation du meuble. 
1. Lire les instructions figurant sur le gabarit 
destiné au bas du meuble et le placer sur le plan 
inférieur du meuble. 

 
2. Appliquer les marques sur le plan inférieur du 
meuble en respectant les marques « a » figurant 
sur le gabarit. 
Marquer la ligne médiane. 



 

 
3. Retirer le gabarit et fixer le support avec la vis 
A. 

 
4. Insérer le four dans le meuble. 
- Vérifier que l'arrière du four soit bloqué par le 
support. 
- Ne pas pincer ou plier le câble électrique. 

 
5. Ouvrir la porte, fixer le four au meuble en 
insérant la vis B dans le trou d’installation.  Puis, 
fixer l’embellisseur en plastique du kit sur le trou 
d’installation. 

 
L'installation est terminée. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Manuel d’instructions 
Panneau de commande et caractéristiques 

 
 
1. Pour régler la puissance, tourner le bouton de 
puissance jusqu’au niveau souhaité. 
2. Pour régler le temps de cuisson, tourner le 
bouton de la minuterie conformément aux 
instructions figurant dans le guide de cuisson 
des aliments. 
3. Le micro-ondes démarre automatiquement la 
cuisson. 
4. Une fois la période écoulée, l’appareil s’arrête. 
5. Lorsque le micro-ondes n'est pas utilisé, le 
temps doit être sur « 0 ». 
 
 
 
 



 

Niveaux de puissance 

Fonction/puissance 
Sortie 
micro-
ondes 

Application 

 
Faible 

 
17 % 

Ramollir la 
crème 
glacée 

Moyenne-Faible 
(Décongélation) 

 
33 % 

Soupe, 
ramollir le 
beurre ou 

décongeler 
 

Moyen 
 

55% Ragoût, 
poisson 

Moyenne-Haute  77 % 

Riz, 
poisson, 
poulet, 
viande 
hachée 

Haute 

 
100 % 

Réchauffer, 
lait, eau 

bouillante, 
légumes, 
boissons 

 
Gril/Fonctions combinées 

Fonction 
Puissance Sortie Application 

 
Combi.1 

Gril : 80 % 
Micro 20 % 

Saucisses, 
agneau, 

brochettes, 
fruits de mer, 

steaks 

 
Combi.2 

Gril : 70 % 
Micro 30 % 

Morceaux de 
poulet, poitrines 

de poulet, 
côtelettes de 

porc 

 
Combi.3 

Gril : 60 % 
Micro 40 % Poulet entier 

 Gril Gril : 100% Pain  
 
NOTE : Une fois la cuisson terminée, éteindre le 
four en tournant la minuterie sur 0. 
L'utilisation du micro-ondes sous vide peut 
provoquer une surchauffe et endommager le 
magnétron. 
 
Décongélation automatique 
Pour activer la décongélation automatique, 
placer la molette d'alimentation en position 
moyenne-faible/décongélation, puis tourner le 
bouton de la minuterie jusqu’au poids souhaité. Il 
est possible de choisir entre 200 g, 400 g, 600 g, 
800 g et 1 000 g. 
 

Nettoyage automatique 
Pour garder l'appareil propre, ce micro-ondes 
dispose d’une fonction de nettoyage 
automatique. 
Placer un verre d'eau - 200 ml - dans le micro-
ondes et sélectionner 100 % de puissance, 
pendant 5 minutes. Puis, une fois le temps 
écoulé, patienter 2 à 3 minutes et nettoyer 
l'intérieur du four avec un chiffon sec.  



 

Português 
Micro-ondas 
MO20IXM 
MO20WHM 
 
Caro cliente: 
Obrigado por ter adquirido um eletrodoméstico 
da marca Taurus. 
A sua tecnologia, design e funcionalidade, 
aliados às mais rigorosas normas de qualidade, 
garantir-lhe-ão uma total satisfação durante 
muito tempo. 
Leia com muita atenção estas instruções antes 
de utilizar o aparelho e guarde-o para futuras 
consultas. A não observância e cumprimento 
destas instruções pode resultar em acidente. 
 
CONFIGURAÇÃO DO FORNO MICRO-ONDAS 
 
Peças e acessórios 
Retire o micro-ondas da embalagem e retire o 
cartão do seu interior. Acessórios: 
Bandeja de cristal (1) 
Conjunto do aro giratório (1) 
Manual de instruções (1) 

 
 
A- Painel de controlo 
B - Eixo giratório 
C - Aro giratório 
D - Prato de vidro 
E-- Janela 
F - Conjunto da porta 
G - Sistema de bloqueio de segurança 
 

 
Grelha (Para uso exclusivo com a função grill e 
sobre o prato de vidro) 
 
 
 

Colocação do prato giratório 

 
 
A - Encaixe (parte inferior) 
B - Prato de vidro 
C - Eixo giratório 
D- Conjunto do aro giratório (1) 
 
- Nunca coloque o prato de vidro ao contrário. O 
prato de vidro nunca deverá ficar bloqueado. 
- Durante o funcionamento é imprescindível usar 
o prato de vidro e o conjunto do anel giratório. 
- Os alimentos a os respetivos recipientes são 
colocados sobre o prato de vidro. 
- Se o prato de vidro ou o aro giratório se 
quebrar ou riscar, consulte o serviço de 
assistência técnico mais próximo. 
 
Instalação e conexão 
- Este aparelho está projetado unicamente para 
uso doméstico. 
- Este aparelho está projetado para ser 
encastrado. Não está projetado para ser 
utilizado sobre uma bancada ou dentro de um 
armário. 
- Respeite as instruções especiais de 
montagem.  
- O aparelho pode ser instalado num 
compartimento com 60 cm de largura. 
 
- Ligue o aparelho a uma tomada com ligação à 
terra. 
- A tensão da rede de alimentação deve coincidir 
coincidir com al indicada na placa de 
especificações técnicas. 
- Só um eletricista qualificado pode substituir a 
ficha e o cabo de alimentação. Caso necessite 
de prolongar o cable de ligação, coloque um 
interruptor ao lado da instalação, com uma 
distância mínima entre contactos de 3 mm. 
- Não utilize adaptadores, extensões ou fichas 
múltiplas. A sobrecarga pode provocar um 
incêndio. 

 
A superfície acessível pode aquecer durante 
o funcionamento. 



 

Instruções de instalação 
Leia cuidadosamente as instruções antes de 
instalar o aparelho. 
 
Acessórios para a instalação 

1. Parafuso A  

2. Parafuso B  

4. Montagem do prato  
3. Kit de acabamentos em plástico   
 
Ligação eléctrica 
O forno vem equipado com uma ficha e esta só 
deve ser ligada a uma tomada com ligação à 
terra corretamente instalada. De acordo com as 
normas em vigor, só um eletricista qualificado 
pode substituir a ficha e o cabo de alimentação. 
Caso necessite de prolongar o cable de ligação, 
coloque um interruptor ao lado da instalação, 
com uma distância mínima entre contactos de 3 
mm. 
 
Móvel de encastre 
- O móvel deve ter a parte de trás aberta. Altura 
de instalação mínima: 85 cm 
- Não cubra as aberturas de ventilação nem os 
orifícios de entrada de ar. 
1. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2. 

 
 
NOTA: O suporte e o esquema de montagem 
são necessários para ambas as instalações. 
 
Preparação do móvel. 
1. Leia as instruções do esquema de montagem 
para a parte inferior do móvel e coloque-o no 
plano  
inferior do móvel. 

 
2. Faça as marcas no plano inferior do móvel 
conforme as marcas «a» do esquema de 
montagem 
Trace a linha central 



 

 
3. Retire o esquema e fixe o suporte com o 
parafuso A. 

 
4. Coloque o forno mo móvel. 
- Verifique que a parte de trás do forno está 
travada pelo suporte. 
- Não force nem pregue o cabo de alimentação. 

 
5. Abra a porta e fixe o forno ao móvel com o 
parafuso B através do orifício de instalação.  Em 
seguida, fixe o acabamento de plástico do kit ao 
orifício de instalação. 

 
A instalação está terminada. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Manual de instruções 
Painel de controlo e características 

 
 
1. Para ajustar a potência, rode o comando de 
potência até ao nível desejado. 
2. Para ajustar o tempo de funcionamento, rode 
o comando do gire temporizador de acordo com 
o guia de preparação de alimentos. 
3. O micro-ondas começa a cozinhar 
automaticamente. 
4. Uma vez terminado o tempo, o aparelho 
desliga-se. 
5. Quando o micro-ondas não está a ser 
utilizado, o tempo deve estar no «0» 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
Níveis de potência 

Função/potência 
Saída de 

micro-
ondas 

Aplicação 

 
Baixa 

 
17 % Amolecer 

gelados 

Média Baixa 
(Descongelar) 

 
33 % 

Sopa, 
derreter 

manteiga ou 
descongelar 

 
Médio 

 
55 % Estufados, 

peixe 

Média-Alta  77 % 
Arroz, peixe, 

frango, 
carne picada 

Alta 

 
100 % 

Aquecer, 
leite, ferver 

água, 
legumes, 
bebidas 

 
Grill/Funções de combinado 

Função 
Potência Saída Aplicação 

 
Combi.1: 

Grelhador 
80 % 

Micro 20 % 

Salchichas, 
cordeiro, 

espetadas, 
marisco, filetes 

 
Combi.2: 

Grelhador 
70 % 

Micro 30 % 

Frango aos 
pedaços, bifes 

de frango, 
costeletas de 

porco 

 
Combi.3: 

Grelhador 
60 % 

Micro 40 % 
Frango inteiro 

 
Grelhador 

Grelhador 
100 % Pão  

 
NOTA: Uma vez terminado o funcionamento, 
apague o forno girando o temporizador até à 
posição 0. 
O funcionamento do micro-ondas vazio pode 
provocar um sobreaquecimento e causar danos 
ao magnetrão. 
 
Descongelação automática 
Para ativar a descongelação automática, 
coloque o botão da potência na posição média 
baixa/descongelação e rode o botão do 
temporizador até ao peso desejado. Pode 

escolher entre 200 g, 400 g, 600 g 800 g e 1000 
g. 
 
Limpeza automática 
Para manter o aparelho limpo, este micro-ondas 
vem equipado com uma função de limpeza 
automática. 
Coloque um copo de água - 200 ml - e selecione 
100% de potência durante 5 minutos. Após este 
tempo, aguarde 2-3 minutos e limpe o interior 
com um pano seco.  



 

Català 
Microones 
MO20IXM 
MO20WHM 
 
Distingit client: 
Li agraïm que s'hagi decidit per la compra d'un 
producte de la marca Taurus. La seva 
tecnologia, disseny i funcionalitat i haver superat 
els estàndards de qualitat més estrictes, 
garanteixen la total satisfacció de l'usuari i la 
llarga vida del producte. Si us plau, llegiu 
atentament aquestes instruccions abans 
d'encendre l'aparell i conservar-les per a futures 
referències. L'incompliment d'aquestes 
instruccions pot comportar un accident. 
 
 
CONFIGURACIÓ DEL FORN MICROONES 
 

Peces i accessoris  

Tregui el microones i retiri l'embalatge de cartró 
de l'interior. Accessoris:  
Safata de vidre (1)  
Conjunt d'anell giratori (1)  
Manual d'instruccions (1)

 
 
A - Panell de control 
B - Eix giratori 
C - Anell de giro  
D - Plat de vidre 
E-- Finestra 
F - Assemblatge de la porta 
G - Sistema de bloqueig de seguretat 
 

 
Reixeta (Utilitzeu-la exclusivament en funció grill 
i sobre la safata de vidre) 
 
 

 
Col·locació del plat giratori 

 
 
A - Engranatge del plat(part inferior) 
B - Plat de vidre 
C - Eix giratori 
D - Conjunt d’anell giratori 
 
- Mai col·loqueu la safata de vidre cap per avall 
La safata de vidre mai pot estar bloquejada.  
- Durant la cocció és imprescindible utilitzar la 
safata de vidre i el conjunt de l'anell giratori.  
- Els aliments i els seus envasos es col·locaran a 
la safata de vidre.  
- Si la safata o l'anell giratori es trenca o 
s'esquerda, aneu al servei tècnic més proper. 
 
Instal·lació i connexió 
 - Aquest aparell està pensat només per a ús 
domèstic. 
 - Aquest aparell està dissenyat per a ús 
encastat. No està dissenyat per ser utilitzat en 
un taulell o dins d'un armari.  
- Respecti les instruccions especials de 
muntatge.   
- L'aparell es pot instal·lar en un forat de 60 cm 
d'ample. 
 - Connectar l'aparell a un endoll amb presa de 
terra.  
- La tensió de la font d'alimentació ha de 
coincidir amb la tensió indicada a la placa de 
característiques.  
- Només un electricista qualificat pot substituir 
l'endoll i el cable de connexió. Si necessiteu 
allargar el cable de connexió, col·leu un 
dispositiu de desconnexió al costat de la 
instal·lació, amb una distància mínima entre 
contactes de 3 mm.  
- No utilitzeu adaptadors, lladres o cables 
d'extensió. La sobrecàrrega pot causar un 
incendi. 

 
La superfície accessible pot escalfar-se 
durant el funcionament. 
 



 

Instruccions d’Instal·lació 

 
Llegeixi acuradament les instruccions abans de 
la instal·lació. 
Accessoris per a la instal·lació 

1. Cargol A  

2. Cargol B  
 
3. Kit d’embellidors de plàstic   

4. Muntatge del plat  
 
 
Connexió elèctrica 
El forn està equipat amb un endoll i solament 
s’ha de connectar a una presa de terra 
correctament instal·lada. D’acord amb la 
normativa vigent, únicament un electricista 
qualificat pot substituir l’endoll i el cable de 
connexió. 
En cas de precisar allargar el cable de connexió, 
col·loqui un interruptor al costat de la instal·lació 
amb una distància mínima entre contactes de 3 
mm. 
 
Moble d’encast 
- El moble ha d’estar obert en la seva part 
posterior. Altura d’instal·lació mínima: 85 cm  
- No cobreixi les ranures de ventilació ni els 
orificis d’entrada d’aire. 
1. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2. 

 
 
NOTA: El suport i la plantilla son necessaris per 
al muntatge en ambdues instal·lacions. 
 
Preparació del moble. 
1. Llegeixi les instruccions de la plantilla per a la 
part inferior de l’armari o i col·loqui-la en el pla  
inferior del moble. 

 
2. Realitzi les marques en el pla inferior del 
moble conforme a las marques «a» de la 
plantilla 
Marqui la línia central 



 

 
3. Retiri la plantilla i fixi el suport amb el cargol A. 

 
4. Col·loqui el forn a l’armari. 
-  Comprovi que la part posterior del forn està 
bloquejada pel suport. 
- No pessigui ni doblegui el cable d’alimentació. 

 
5. Obri la porta, fixi el forn al moble amb el 
cargol B a través del forat d’instal·lació.  A 
continuació, fixi l’embellidor de plàstic del kit al 
forat d’instal·lació. 

 
La instal·lació està completa. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Manual d’instruccions 
 
Panell de control i característiques 
 

 
 
1. Per a ajustar la potència, giri el comandament 
de potència fins al nivell desitjat. 
2. Per a ajustar el temps de cocció giri el 
comandament del temporitzador segons la guia 
de cocció d’aliments. 
3. El microones començarà a cuinar 
automàticament. 
4. Una cop finalitzat el temps, el microones 
s’aturarà. 
5. Quan el microones no està en ús, el temps ha 
d’estar a «0» 
 
 
 



 

 
Nivells de potencia 
 

Funció/potència Sortida 
microones Aplicació 

 
Baix 

 
17% Fondre 

gelat 

Mig Baix 
(Descongelar) 

 
33% 

Sopa, 
suavitzar 

mantega o 
descongelar 

 
Mig 

 
55% Estofat, 

peix 

Mig Alta  77% 
Arròs, peix, 
pollastre, 

carn picada 

Alta 

 
100% 

Reescalfar, 
llet, bullir 

aigua, 
verdures, 
begudes 

 
Grill/Funcions combinades 

Funció 
Potència Sortida Aplicació 

 
Combi.1 

Grill: 80% 
Micro 20% 

Salsitxes, 
corder, 

brotxetes, 
marisc, filets 

 
Combi.2 

Grill: 70% 
Micro 30% 

Trossos de 
pollastre, pits 
de pollastre, 
costelles de 

porc 

 
Combi.3 

Grill: 60% 
Micro 40% 

Pollastre 
sencer 

 Grill Grill: 100% Pa… 
 
NOTA: Un cop finalitzada la cocció, apagui el 
forn girant el temporitzador fins a situar-lo a 0. 
El funcionament del microones en buit pot 
provocar un sobreescalfament i danys al 
magnetró. 
 
Descongelació automàtica 
Per a activar la descongelació automàtica, situï 
el comandament giratori de potència a la posició 
mitja baixa/descongelació i giri el comandament 
del temporitzador fins al pes desitjat. Pot escollir 
entre 200 g, 400 g, 600 g 800 g y 1000 g. 
 
Neteja automàtica 
Per a mantenir net l’aparell, aquest microones 
disposa d’una funció de neteja automàtica. 

Col·loqui un vas d’aigua - 200 ml - i seleccioni el 
100% de potència, durant 5 minuts. 
Transcorregut aquest temps, esperi 2-3 minuts i 
netegi l’interior amb un drap sec.  



 

Български 
Микровълнова фурна 
MO20IXM 
MO20WHM 
 
Уважаеми клиенти, 
Благодарим Ви, че закупихте електроуред с 
марката Taurus. 
Технологията, дизайнът и функционалността 
на същия, както и фактът, че надвишава най-
стриктните норми за качество, ще Ви донесат 
пълно и дълготрайно задоволство от него. 
- Моля, прочетете внимателно тази брошура, 
преди да пуснете уреда в действие, като я 
запазите за по-нататъшни справки 
Неспазването на инструкциите може да стане 
причина за злополука. 
 
КОНФИГУРАЦИЯ НА МИКРОВЪЛНОВАТА 
ФУРНА 
 
Части и приставки 
Извадете фурната и отстранете картонената 
опаковка от вътрешността ѝ. Приставки: 
Стъклена тава (1) 
Блок въртящ се пръстен (1) 
Наръчник с указания (1) 

 
 
A - Контролно табло 
B - Въртяща се ос 
C - Пръстен за завъртане 
D - Стъклена тава 
E-- Прозорец 
F - Сглобяване на вратата 
G - Система за безопасна блокировка на 
вратата 
 

 
Решетка (Моля използвайте изключително 
при режим „грил“ и върху стъклената тава) 

 
 
 
Поставяне на въртящата се тава 

 
 
A - Втулка (вътрешна част) 
B - Стъклена тава 
C - Въртяща се ос 
D - Блок въртящ се пръстен 
 
- Моля не поставяйте стъклената тава 
наобратно. Тя никога не следва да бъде 
блокирвана. 
- По време на готвенето е задължително 
използването на стъклената тава и блока на 
въртящия се пръстен. 
- Хранителните продукти и техните опаковки 
се поставят на стъклената тава. 
- Ако тавата или въртящия се пръстен се 
счупят или напукат, обърнете се към най-
близката техническа служба. 
 
Монтаж и свързване 
- Настоящият уред е предвиден единствено 
за домашна употреба. 
- Уредът е предвиден да бъде използван като 
вграден. Не е предвиден за употреба върху 
плот или в шкаф. 
- Моля съобразявайте се с особените 
указания за монтаж.  
- Уредът може да се постави в кухина с 
ширина 60 cм. 
 
- Свържете уреда в заземен контакт. 
- Волтажът на захранващата мрежа следва 
да съвпада с указания на планката с 
характеристиките. 
- Щепселът може да бъде заменян и 
захранващия кабел единствено от 
квалифициран електротехник. В случай, че 
има нужда свързващия кабел да бъде 
удължен поставете прекъсвача откъм 
страната на монтаж на минимално отстояние 
от 3 mm. 



 

- Моля не използвайте адапори, разклонители 
или удължители. Пренатоварването им може 
да предизвика пожар. 

 
По време на използването на уреда 
достъпната повърхност може да се загрее. 
Указания за монтаж 
Внимателно прочетете указанията преди 
монтаж. 
 
Приставки за монтиране 

1. Винт A  

2. Винт B  

4. Монтаж на чинията  
3. Набор пластмасови декоративни елементи.  

 
 
Електрическо свързване 
Фурната има щепсел, и следва да се включва 
само към правилно монтирано заземяване. В 
съответствие с действащите нормативи 
щепселът и свързващият кабел могат да 
бъдат заменяни само от квалифициран 
електротехник. 
В случай, че има нужда свързващия кабел да 
бъде удължен поставете прекъсвача откъм 
страната на монтаж на минимално остояние 
от 3 мм. 
 
Мебел за вграждане 
- Тази мебел следва да бъде открита откъм 
задната си страна. Минимална височина за 
монтаж: 85 cм 
- Не покривайте вентилационните процепи 
или отворите за достъп на въздуха. 
1.

 

2. 

 
 
БЕЛЕЖКА: Поставката и шаблона са 
необходими за монтаж и в двете инсталации.  
 
Приготвяне на мебелта. 
1. Прочетете указанията на шаблона за 
долната част на шкафа и я поставете в 
долната плоскост на мебелта. 

 
2. Направете означения в долната част на 
мебелта, съгласно означенията «a» на 
шаблона 
Означете средната линия 



 

 
3. Отстранете шаблона и закрепете 
поставката посредством винт А. 

 
4. Поставете фурната в шкафа. 
-  Уверете се, че задната част на фурната не 
е блокирана от поставката. 
- Не пробивайте или прегъвайте захранващия 
кабел на уреда. 

 
5. Отворете вратата, закрепете фурната към 
мебелта посредством винт В през отвора за 
монтаж.  Впоследствие закрепете 
пластмасовия декоративен елемент от 
набора за монтаж. 

 
Монтажът е приключен. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Наръчник с указания 
Контролно табло и характеристики 

 
 
1. За настройване на мощността завъртете 
контролера за мощност до желаната 
мощност. 
2. За нагласяне на времето за готвене 
завъртете контролера на темпоризатора 
според ръководството за готвене на храни. 
3. Микровълновата фурна ще започне да 
готви автоматично. 
4. След изтичане на времето микровълновата 
фурна ще спре.  
5. При използване на фурната времето 
следва да се намира на «0» 
 



 

Степени на мощност 

Режим/мощн
ост 

Изход на 
микровълнов

ата печка 

Приложен
ие 

 
Ниска 

 
17 % 

За 
омекотява

не на 
сладолед 

Средна 
Ниска 

(Размразява

не)  

33 % 

Супа, 
омекотява

не на 
масло или 
размразяв

ане 
 

Средно 
 

55 % Гювеч, 
риба 

Средна, 
Висока  77 % 

Ориз, 
риба, 
пиле, 
кайма 

Висока 

 
100 % 

Затопляне 
на мляко, 

кипване на 
вода, 

зеленчуци, 
напитки 

 
Грил/Комбинирани режими (функции) 

Функция 
Мощност Изход Приложение 

 
Комбинация 

1 

Грил: 80 % 
Микро 20 

% 

Наденици, 
телешко, 
шишчета, 

морски 
дарове, филе 

 
Комбинация 

2 

Грил: 70 % 
Микро 30 

% 

Парчета 
пилешко, 
пилешки 
гърди, 

свински 
пържоли 

 
Комбинация 

3 

Грил: 60 % 
Микро 40 

% 
Цяло пиле 

 Грил 
Грил: 100 

% Хляб,  

 
БЕЛЕЖКА: След сготвянето изключете 
фурната, като завъртите темпоризатора до 
„0“.  
Работата на фурната на празен режим може 
да предизвика презагряване и щети на 
магнетрона. 
 
 

Автоматично размразяване 
За активиране на автоматичното 
размразяване поставете въртящия се 
контролер за мощност в положение „Средна 
Ниска“/ „Размразяване“, след което завъртете 
контролера на темпоризатора до желаното 
тегло.  Можете да избирате между 200 g, 400 
g, 600 g 800 g y 1000 g. 
 
Самопочистване 
С цел поддръжка чист на уреда тази фурна 
разполага с режим на самопочистване.  
Поставете чаша вода - 200 ml - и изберете 
100 % мощност в продължение на 5 минути.  
След изтичането на това време изчакайте 2-3 
минути и почистете вътрешността със суха 
кърпа.   



Español
GARANTÍA Y ASISTENCIA TÉCNICA
Este producto goza del reconocimiento y protec-
ción de la garantía legal de conformidad con la le-
gislación vigente. Para hacer valer sus derechos 
o intereses debe acudir a cualquiera de nuestros 
servicios de asistencia técnica oficiales.
Podrá encontrar el más cercano accediendo al 
siguiente enlace web: http://taurus-home.com/

También puede solicitar información relacionada 
poniéndose en contacto con nosotros por el telé-
fono que aparece al final de este manual.
Puede descargar este manual de instrucciones y 
sus actualizaciones en http://taurus-home.com

Català
GARANTIA I ASSISTÈNCIA TÈCNICA
Aquest producte gaudeix del reconeixement i 
protecció de la garantia legal de conformitat amb 
la legislació vigent. Per fer valer els seus drets o 
interessos ha d’acudir a qualsevol dels nostres 
serveis d’assistència tècnica oficials.
Podrà trobar el més proper accedint al següent 
enllaç web: http://taurus-home.com/

També pot demanar informació relacionada 
posant-se en contacte amb nosaltres al telèfon 
que apareix al final d’aquest manual.
Podeu descarregar aquest manual d’instruccions 
i les seves actualitzacions a http://taurus-home.
com

English
WARRANTY AND TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE
This product enjoys the recognition and protection 
of the legal guarantee in accordance with current 
legislation. To enforce your rights or interests you 
must go to any of our official technical assistance 
services.
You can find the closest one by accessing the 
following web link: http://taurus-home.com/

You can also request related information by 
contacting us.
You can download this instruction manual and its 
updates at http://taurus-home.com/ 

Français
GARANTIE ET ASSISTANCE TECHNIQUE
Ce produit est reconnu et protégé par la garantie 
établie conformément à la législation en vigueur. 
Pour faire valoir vos droits ou intérêts, vous 
devrez vous adresser à l’un de nos services 
d’assistance technique agréés.
Pour savoir lequel est le plus proche, vous pou-
vez accéder au lien suivant : http://taurus-home.
com/

Vous pouvez aussi nous contacter pour toute 
information.
Vous pouvez télécharger ce manuel d’instructions 
et ses mises à jour sur http://taurus-home.com/

Deutsch
GARANTIE UND TECHNISCHER SERVICE
Dieses Produkt ist von der gesetzlichen Garantie 
gemäss der geltenden Gesetzgebung geschützt. 
Um Ihre Rechte und Interessen geltend zu 
machen, müssen Sie eines unserer offiziellen 
Servicezentren aufsuchen.
Über folgenden Link finden Sie ein Servicezen-
trum in Ihrer Nähe: http://taurus-home.com/

Sie können auch Informationen anfordern, indem 
Sie sich mit uns in Verbindung setzen.
Sie können dieses Benutzerhandbuch und seine 
Aktualisierungen unter http://taurus-home.com/

Italiano
GARAZIA E ASSISTENZA TECNICA
Questo prodotto possiede il riconoscimento e la 
protezione della garanzia legale di conformità con 
la legislazione vigente. Per far valere i suoi diritti 
o interessi, dovrà rivolgersi a uno qualsiasi dei 
nostri servizi ufficiali di assistenza tecnica.
Può trovare il più vicino cliccando sul seguente 
link: http://taurus-home.com/

Inoltre, può richiedere informazioni mettendosi in 
contatto con noi.
Può scaricare questo manuale di istruzioni e i 
suoi aggiornamenti da http://taurus-home.com/



Português
GARANTIA E ASSISTÊNCIA TÉCNICA
Este produto goza do reconhecimento e proteção 
da garantia legal em conformidade com a legis-
lação em vigor. Para fazer valer os seus direitos 
ou interesses, deve recorrer sempre aos nossos 
serviços oficiais de assistência técnica.
Poderá encontrar o mais próximo de si através 
do seguinte website: http://taurus-home.com/
Também pode solicitar informações relacionadas, 
pondo-se em contacto connosco.
Pode fazer o download deste manual de 
instruções e suas atualizações em http://taurus-
home.com/

Nederlands
GARANTIE EN TECHNISCHE ONDERSTEU-
NING
Dit product valt onder de legale garantievoorwa-
arden zoals bepaald in de actuele wetgeving. Om 
een beroep te doen op uw rechten of aanspraken 
kunt u contact opnemen met onze officiële tech-
nische service.
U kunt de dichtstbijzijnde technische service vin-
den op de website: http://taurus-home.com/

Voor verdere informatie kunt u ook contact met 
ons opnemen. 
U kunt deze gebruiksaanwijzing en eventuele 
actualiseringen ervan downloaden via http://
taurus-home.com/

Polski
GWARANCJA I SERWIS TECHNICZNY
Ten produkt jest uznawany i chroniony prawną 
gwarancją zgodnie z obowiązującymi przepisami. 
W celu wyegzekwowania swoich prawa lub inte-
resów, należy udać się do dowolnego z naszych 
oficjalnych usług pomocy technicznej.
Najbliższy punkt można znaleźć, korzystając z 
poniższego linku: http://taurus-home.com/

Można również poprosić o informacje, kontaktując 
się z nami.
Można też pobrać niniejszą instrukcję obsługi i jej 
aktualizacje na http://taurus-home.com/

 

Ελληνικά
ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ ΚΑΙ ΤΕΧΝΙΚΗ ΥΠΟΣΤΗΡΙΞΗ
Το παρόν προϊόν αναγνωρίζεται και 
προστατεύεται από τη νόμιμη εγγύηση 
συμμόρφωσης προς την ισχύουσα νομοθεσία. Για 
να διεκδικήσετε τα δικαιώματα ή συμφέροντά σας 
πρέπει να απευθυνθείτε σε οποιοδήποτε από τα 
επίσημα γραφεία μας τεχνικής υποστήριξης.
Για να βρείτε το πιο κοντινό σε εσάς, ανατρέξτε 
στην ιστοσελίδα: http://taurus-home.com/
Μπορείτε επίσης να ζητήσετε πληροφορίες, 
επικοινωνώντας μαζί μας.
Μπορείτε να «κατεβάσετε» από το διαδίκτυο 
το παρόν εγχειρίδιο οδηγιών και τις σχετικές 
ενημερώσεις του στο http://taurus-home.com/

Русский
ГАРАНТИЯ И ТЕХНИЧЕСКАЯ ПОДДЕРЖКА
Этот продукт защищен юридической 
гарантией в соответствии с действующим 
законодательством. Чтобы обеспечить 
соблюдение ваших прав или интересов, 
вы должны обратиться в любую из наших 
официальных служб по технической 
поддержке клиентов.
Вы можете найти ближайшие из центров, 
пройдя по следующей веб-ссылке: http://taurus-
home.com/
Вы также можете запросить соответствующую 
информацию, связавшись с нами (см. 
последнюю страницу руководства).
Вы можете скачать это руководство и 
обновления к нему по адресу http://taurus-
home.com/

Română
GARANȚIE ȘI ASISTENȚĂ TEHNICĂ
Acest produs beneficiază de recunoașterea 
și protecția garanției legale în conformitate cu 
legislația în vigoare. Pentru a vă exercita drepturile 
sau interesele, trebuie să vă adresați unuia dintre 
serviciile noastre oficiale de asistență tehnică.
Puteți găsi cel mai apropiat serviciu de asistență 
tehnică accesând următorul link web: http://
taurus-home.com/
De asemenea, puteți solicita informații conexe, contac-
tând-ne (consultați ultima pagină a manualului).
Puteți descărca acest manual de instrucțiuni și 
actualizările sale la http://taurus-home.com/



COUNTRY ADDRESS PHONE
Algeria Zone d'Activite, Nº 62, Constantine 213770777756
Argentina Av. del Libertador 1298,(B1638BEY), Vicente 

López (Pcia. Buenos Aires)
541153685223

Belgium Mariëndonkstraat 5, 5154 EG, Elshout 31620401500
Benin 359 Av. Steinmetz, 1930, Cotonou 0299-21313798
Bulgaria 265,Okolovrasten Pat, Mladost 4, 1766, Sofia 35929211120 / 35929211193
Burkina Faso Avenue Bassawarga, 01 BP915, Ouagadougou 226 25301038
Congo (Republic of) 98 Blvd General Charles de Gaulle, Pointe Noire 242066776656
Cyprus 20, Bethlehem Str. / P.O.Box 20430, 2033, 

Strovolos
35722711300

Czech Republic  Milady Horakove 357/4, 568 02, Svitavy 420 461 540 130
Democratic Republic 
of the Congo

AV. Pont Canale Nº 3440, Kinshasa 00243-991223232

Equatorial Guinea SN Av Patricio Lumumba y C/ Jesus B, Bata 00240 333 082958 / 00240 333 
082453

Equatorial Guinea Calle de las Naciones Unidas, PO box 762, 
Malabo

240333082958 / 240333082453

España Avda Barcelona, S/N, 25790 Oliana (Lleida) 
atencioncliente@taurus.es

902 118 050 

Ethiopia Lideta Sub City Kebele 10 H.NO 124, Addis 
Ababa

+251 11 5518300

France Za les bas musats 18, 89100, Malay-le-Grand 03 86 83 90 90 
Gabon BP 574, Port-Gentil Centre-ville 24101552689 / 24101560698
Ghana Ederick Place, Accra-Ghana 302682448 / 302682404

Български
ГАРАНЦИЯ И ТЕХНИЧЕСКА ПОМОЩ
Настоящият продукт има законна гаранция, в 
съответствие с действащото законодателство. 
За да упражните правата си на потребител 
следва да се насочите към някой от нашите 
оторизирани сервизи.
Най-близкия до Вас сервиз можете да 
откриете на следния линк: http://taurus-home.
com/

Също така, можете да потърсите информация, 
свързвайки се с нас (вижте на последната 
страница на наръчника).
Наръчника с указания и неговите 
осъвременявания можете да свалите на 
следния http://taurus-home.com/ 

الضمان والمساعدة التقنية

يحظى هذا المنتج بالاعتراف والحماية من الضمان القانوني 

وفقًا للتشريعات النافذة. لطلب حقوقك أو مصالحك يجب 

عليك مراجعة أي

مركز من مراكزنا لخدمات المساعدة التقنية الرسمية.

يمكنك العثور على الأقرب عن طريق الدخول إلى رابط 

الموقع التال: 

 )حسب العلامة التجارية(  

كما يمكنك طلب المعلومات ذات الصلة عن طريق الاتصال 

بنا عبر الهاتف.

ويمكنك تحميل دليل التعليمات هذا وتحديثاته على الموقع
http://taurus-home.com



Gibraltar 11 Horse Barrack Lane, 54000, Gibraltar 00350 200 75397 / 00350 200 
41023

Greece Sapfous 7-9, 10553, Athens +30 21 0373 7000
Guinea BP 206, GN, Conakry (224) 622204545
Hong Kong Unit H,13/F., World Tech Centre, Hong kong (852) 2448 0116 / 9197 3519
Hungary Késmárk utca 11-13, 1158, Budapest +36 1 370 4519
India C-175, Sector-63, Noida, Gautam Budh Nagar - 

201301, Delhi
(+91) 120 4016200

Ivory Coast 01 Rue Des Carrossiers-Zone 3, B.P 3747, 
Abidjan 01 (RCI)

22521251820 / 225 21 353494

Jordan 28 Basman St Down town, Amman +962 6 46 222 68
Kuwait P.O. BOX 3379 hawally, 32034, Hawally +965 2200 1010
Lebanon Damascus Highway; Sciale Building, Jamhour 9615922963
Luxembourg Mariëndonkstraat 5, 5154 EG, Elshout 31620401500
Mali BP E2900, Dravela Bolibana 223227216 / 223227259
Marruecos Avenue 2 Mars, Résidence Nassrallah, Appt nº 2 

1er, Casablanca
(+212) 522 86 30 95

Mauritania 134 Avenue Gamal Abdener Ilot D, Nouakchott 2225254469 / 2225251258
Mexico Rosas Moreno Nº 4-203 Colonia de San Rafael 

C.P. 06470 – Delegación Cuauhtémoc, Ciudad 
de México

(+52) 55 55468162

Montenegro Rastovac bb, 81400, Niksic +382 40 217 055 
Netherlands Mariëndonkstraat 5, 5154 EG, Elshout 31620401500
Nigeria 8, Isaac; John Str,G.R.A Ikeja Lagos 23408023360099
Paraguay Denis Roa 155 c/ Guido Spano, Asunción 21665100
Peru Calle los Negocios 428, Surquillo, Lima (511) 421 6047 
Portugal Avenida Rainha D. Amélia, nº12-B, 1600-677, 

Lisboa
+351 210966324

Romania Dudesti Pantelimon 23, 410554, Bucharest  031.805.49.58
Serbia Rastovac bb, 81400, Niksic +382 40 217 055 
Slovakia Milady Horakove 357/4, 568 02, Svitavy 420 461 540 130
Southafrica Unit 25 & 26, San Croy Office Park, Die Agora 

Road, Croydon, Kempton Park, 1619, Johan-
nesburg

(+27) 011 392 5652

Tunisia 2, Rue de Turquie, Tunis 21671333066
Ukraine Block 6, Ap Housing Estate Topol-2, B, 49000, 

Dnepropetrovsk
380563704161 / 380563704161

United Arab Emirates P.O.BOX 8543, Dubai 14506246200
Uruguay Luis Alberto de Herrera 3468, 11600, Montevideo 598 2209 28 00
Vietnam Lot 7  Ind. Zone for, Ha Noi 84437658111 / 84437658110







Avda. Barcelona, s/n
25790 Oliana
Spain
 
06/10/2020 
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